CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM
DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: June 22, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING DATE: July 20, 2021

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER: Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553
Andrew Salloum, (915) 212-1603
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: District 1

STRATEGIC GOAL: #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL: 3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes
3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

SUBJECT:

An Ordinance granting Special Permit NO. PZST21-00004, to allow for a 40’ Ground-Mounted Personal
Wireless Service Facility on the property described as a portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Centre Court Subdivision,
5901 Upper Valley Road, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.10.455 of the El Paso
City Code. The penalty being as provided in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. THIS IS AN APPEAL.

The proposed special permit meets the intent of the Future Land Use designation for the property and is in
accordance with Plan El Paso, the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

Subject Property: 5901 Upper Valley Road
Applicants: Romano & Associates, LLC.
PZST21-00004

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a new ground-mounted personal
wireless service facility (PWSF) in the R-2 (Residential) zone district as required by El Paso City Code
Section 20.10.455. City Plan Commission recommended 4-1 to deny the proposed special permit on April 8,
2021. As of June 14, 2021, the Planning Division received 2 phone calls, petition with 58 signatures, and 13
letters via email in opposition to the special permit request. Four people spoke in opposition to the request
via the virtual meeting. See attached staff report for additional information.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? _X_YES __ NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A

*******************REQU I RE D AUTH ORIZATIO N********************
DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Philip F. Etiwe — Planning and Inspections Director

Revised 04/09/2021



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST21-00004, TO ALLOW FOR
A 40° GROUND-MOUNTED PERSONAL WIRELESS SERVICE FACILITY ON THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, CENTRE COURT
SUBDIVISION, 5901 UPPER VALLEY ROAD, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY,
TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.10.455 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE. THE
PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, APC Towers III, LLC, in its capacity as authorized agent for Rey De Reyes
Evangelical Free Church has applied for a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso
City Code to allow for a ground-mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) that is 40-
foot tall and is required to be camouflaged as a steeple along with a 35 by 45° walled
equipment enclosure; and,

WHEREAS, the Section 20.10.455 allows for a ground-mounted personal wireless service
facility by Special Permit; and,

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was
held regarding such application; and,

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended denial of the subject Special
Permit; and

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the City
of El Paso for review and approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms to
all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THECITY
OF EL PASO:

1. That the property described as follows, is in a R-2 (Residential) Zone District:
A portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Centre Court Subdivision, 5901 Upper Valley Road,
City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas; and as more particularly described by metes
and bounds on the attached Exhibit “A”; and,

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of
the El Paso City Code to allow for a ground-mounted 40-foot tall personal wireless
service facility, which is required to be camouflaged as a steeple along with a 35’
by 45 walled equipment enclosure, on the property described in Paragraph 1 of
this Ordinance; and,
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That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in R-2
(Residential) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site
Development Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "'B"', signed by the Applicant, the
City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission. A copy
of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and is incorporated herein by reference
for all purposes; and,

That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of
this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST21-00004 shall be subject to automatic
termination; construction or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant
shall be subject to the penalty provisions of Chapter 20.24 and the City can avail
itself of any and all legal or equitable remedies provided to it under law; and,

That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this
Ordinance. Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning
Administrator and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before
building permits are issued.

ADOPTED this of , 2021.

THE CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser
Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

U\BK@ i\.\l \J L ﬂA

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Wendi Vineyard
Assistant City Attorney
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AGREEMENT

APC Towers III, LLC, in its capacity as authorized agent for Rey De Ryes
Evangelical Free Church, (Property Owner) referred to in the above Ordinance, hereby agrees
to develop the above-described property in accordance with the approved Detailed Site
Development Plan attached to same Ordinance, and in accordance with the standards
identified in the R-2 (Residential) District regulations, and subject to all other requirements set
forth in this Ordinance.

EXECUTED this 4’1' h day of ) yNE ,2021.

OWNER:

Mike Gallirg e N ior Director of Development
APC Towers III/LLC

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )
)
WAKE COUNTY )

e : e I
This instrument is acknowledged before me on this -7 day of e ;
2021, by APC Towers III, LLC for Rey De Reyes Evangelical Free Church, as property
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EXHIBIT A

LEASE AREA

A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, CENTRE COURT SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF EL PASO, EL
PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 70, PAGE 32, PLAT
RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A 3" BRASS CAP AT THE APPARENT SOUTHEASTERLY TERMINUS OF AL SMITH LANE,
FROM WHICH A 3" BRASS CAP AT THE APPARENT CENTERLINE INTERSECTION OF AL SMITH LANE AND
LETTICIA LANE BEARS NORTH NORTH 52°14'34" WEST, 597.03 FEET; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF
COMMENCEMENT NORTH 80°48'07" EAST, 205.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 01°48'18" EAST, 15.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32'04" EAST, 59.10 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 01°27'56" WEST, 35.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°32'04" WEST, 45.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH
01°27'56" EAST, 20.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°32'04" WEST, 14.18 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1787 SQUARE FEET OR 0.04 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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APPEAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL

April 22, 2021

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of El Paso

801 Texas Avenue

El Paso, TX 79901

RE: PZST21-00004 APC Towers/Verizon Wireless PWSF at 5901 Upper Valley
Road

Honorable Mayor and City Council:

Our firm represents APC Towers, LLC (the “Applicant™). After a public hearing
held on April 8, 2021, the City Plan Commission denied Applicant’s request for Special
Permit for a Ground-Mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility in an R-2 zone at 5901

Upper Valley Road legally described as:

A portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Centre Court, City of El Paso, El Paso County,

Texas

Applicant hereby requests the City Council to review the decision of the City Plan
Commission and consider the request set out above. I am attaching a letter setting forth

the reasons for believing their decision to be in error.

Sincerely,

Nicholas Romano

Romano & Associates, LLC

8100 Wyoming Blvd. NE #M4-167
Albuquerque, NM 87113

(505) 750-0735

Agent For Applicant

Filed with City Clerk’s Office via e-mail on: April 22, 2021




April 22,2021

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of El Paso

801 Texas Avenue

El Paso, TX 79901

RE: PZST21-00004 APC Towers/Verizon Wireless PWSF at 5901 Upper Valley Road
Honorable Mayor and City Council:

Our firm represents APC Towers III, LLC (the “Applicant”) regarding the application for a Special
Permit for the construction of a Ground-Mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility (“PWSF”) at 5901 Upper
Valley Road. Atits April 8, 2021, meeting, the City Plan Commission voted to deny the Special Permit for the
proposed PWSF. To date, no the reason for denial has been provided. By way of this letter, the applicant
formally appeals this decision pursuant to Chapter 20.04.260.D of the municipal code, on the grounds that the
City Plan Commission did not properly apply the criteria specified within the code itself for evaluating such
requests.

The proposed PWSF is needed to eliminate a significant gap in reliable wireless coverage in the
surrounding neighborhoods. As set forth in the engineering statements and maps provided with the application,
there are no existing wireless facilities in service within more than 1.5 miles in any direction of the subject
property. Since there are no existing facilities or structures which could be utilized to improve coverage in this
area, a new ground-mounted PWSF (constructed by APC Towers) has been proposed at the church located at
5901 Upper Valley Road.

The City’s new forward-thinking Ordinance No. 019059, adopted May 12, 2020, and the new PWSF
Policy Guide, was adopted to safeguard and ensure responsible deployment of wireless services across the city,
in particular in residential neighborhoods. This PWSF was developed and designed in accordance with these
new regulations and, as indicated in the Staff Report, meets their requirements in spirit and in letter. The
application also addresses all of the requirements necessary for the approval of a Special Permit from Chapter
20.04.320.D of the municipal code. The applicant is aware of the concerns of residents in the area regarding the
proposed development and has taken measures to address those concerns including the installation of
landscaping to screen the facility from view, minimizing the height of the structure, and situating it such that is
appears as an integral part of the church. It is worth noting that all properties in the Upper Valley, including the
very few commercially-zoned properties, are surrounded by single-family residences. As such, there is no
alternative property within at least 1 mile of the subject property that would not also be immediately adjacent to a
single-family residence. Considering the measures the applicant has taken to integrate the proposed development
into the existing use of the property, there is no reason to suspect a detrimental effect on any adjacent properties.

The Plan El Paso notes, when discussing the Upper Valley, “As development pressure increases in the
valley over time, a simple ‘no growth’ scenario is not likely to be practical. Growth will likely eventually come
to the valley, and as such it should be planned for.” Part of this planning should include personal wireless
service facilities which will provide essential communication services in El Pasoans’ homes where it is no longer
simply luxury or a convenience. The best way to accommodate this necessity in residential areas is to encourage



their placement on properties with non-residential/institutional uses such as schools, care facilities and churches
where they can be integrated into the existing uses in a complimentary way. In addition, such wireless sites
should be designed for shared use by future providers which are certain to come as the Upper Valley continues to
grow. We believe the proposed development at 5901 Upper Valley Road meets all of these criteria in addition to
the requirements set forth in the code, and for these reasons the applicant requests that the Council decide to
approve the applicant’s request for Special Permit.

We appreciate your consideration of this appeal.

Sincerely,

Nicholas Romano
Agent for Applicant



5901 Upper Valley Road

City Plan Commission — April 8, 2021(REVISED)

CASE NUMBER: PZST21-00004

CASE MANAGER: Andrew Salloum, (?15)212-1603, SalloumAM®@elpasotexas.gov

PROPERTY OWNER: Rey De Reyes Evangelical Free Church

APPLICANT: APC Tower lll, LLC. And Cellco Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless

REPRESENTATIVE: Romano & Associates, LLC.

LOCATION: 5901 Upper Valley Road (District 1)

PROPERTY AREA: 0.04-acre

EXISTING ZONING: R-2/c/sp (Residential/condition/special permit)

REQUEST: Special Permit to allow for a new ground-mounted Personal Wireless
Service Facility (PWSF) in R-2 zone district

RELATED APPLICATIONS: None

PUBLIC INPUT: Received 2 phone calls, petition with 58 signatures, and 13 letters

via email in opposition

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of
a new ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the R-2 (Residential) zone district
as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455.

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the special permit for a
Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) in R-2 (Residential) zone district. The proposal meets all
the requirements of 20.10.455 PWSF, 20.04.320 Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site
Development Plan.

UPPER VALLEY

Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings



DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a new
ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the R-2 (Residential) zone district as required by El Paso
City Code Section 20.10.455. The site plan shows a 1,575 sq. ft. lease area for a 40 ft. high structure with antennas
and service equipment enclosure. The antennas and support structure will be camouflaged to resemble a steeple to
match existing church color, texture, and trim, in accordance with the low-visibility facility design criteria in Section
20.10.455.F(1.9). Additionally, a 35’ by 45’ walled equipment enclosure is proposed with the equipment being
screened with a 6 ft. stucco wall at the edge of the property adjacent to a driveway. The new tower is also providing
space for collocation in the future. The proposed PWSF meets all setback and height requirements for location in an
R-2 (Residential) district. There are no other PWSF facilities within one-half mile of the subject property. A
maintenance access easement off a private driveway within the subject property proposed from Upper Valley Road.

PREVIOUS CASE HISTORY: On February 8, 2018, City Plan Commission (CPC) reviewed and recommended denial
of special permit to allow for a new 60 ft. ground-mounted personal wireless service facility. The antennas and
support structure be camouflaged to resemble a stealth cross-tower, while the equipment be screened with a
wrought iron fence at the edge of the property adjacent to a driveway. At the CPC meeting, one individual spoke in
opposition to the special permit request. The Planning Division received 5 phone calls, 6 letters, and a petition with
83 signatures in opposition to the request. The applicant appealed the denial recommendation to City Council and
on April 17, 2018, City Council denied the special permit request.

COMPLIANCE WITH PERSONAL WIRELESS SERVICE FACILITY REQUIREMENTS (20.10.455)

Criteria Does the Request Comply?

Ground-mounted PWSF antenna support structures | Yes. The proposed PWSF meets the setback
and appurtenant equipment storage facilities are | requirementincludes right-of-way and easement of the
permitted by special permit with the following | R-2 zone district.

restrictions:

a. Setbacks.

i. A setback of three feet for each foot of height,
measured from the PWSF antenna support structure
base to any abutting property line of property in a
residential or apartment zoning district, shall be
required. In the case where a right-of-way or easement
separates the property from a residential or apartment
district, the width of such right-of-way or easement
shall be included in meeting the setback requirement;
provided, however, the setback from any abutting
property line of property in a residential or apartment
district shall never be less than one foot for each foot
of height, measured from the PSWF antenna support
structure base.

c. Separation Between PWSF Antenna Support | There are no other PWSFs within one-half mile buffer
Structures. The minimum separation distance between | of the subject property.

ground-mounted PWSF antenna support structures
shall be one-half mile.

G. All ground-mounted PWSF located in residential and | The PWSF is a proposed 40 ft. tall steeple with wireless
apartment zoning districts shall be camouflaged. | antennas finished to match existing church color,
Camouflaging is a method of disguising or concealing | texture, and trim on the church property.

the appearance of an object by changing its usual color,
modifying its shape, or locating it in a structure that
complements the natural setting, existing and
surrounding structures. In the context of this section,
camouflaging includes, but is not limited to, making
PWSF antenna support structures resemble man-made
trees, locating PWSF antenna support structures in bell
steeples or clock towers, or on similar alternative-
design mounting structures.
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i. Screening Fence. A six-foot high screening wall or
fence of other than chain-link shall be constructed
around the base of a PWSF antenna support structure
to provide for security

The PWSF is proposed 6 ft. concrete masonry unit wall
with stucco wall to match existing trim.

j. Access Driveway. The access driveway and off-street
parking space for use by maintenance vehicles shall be
paved as approved by the building official.

A maintenance access easement off a private driveway
within the subject property proposed from Upper
Valley Road.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 20.04.320.D)

Criteria

Does the Request Comply?

1. The proposed development complies, except to the
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is
proposed to be located.

Yes, The maximum height for the R-2 District is 35
feet. The applicant is seeking the special permit to
allow for a tower height of 40 feet, as is permitted per
[code reference] provided that Low Visibility Design
Standards are met and space for future colocation is
provided. The detailed site development plan
demonstrates that those standards are met.

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood
plans or policies.

Yes, the requests comply with the recommendations of
Plan El Paso and the G-4 designation.

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue
burden upon public improvements.

Yes, access to the driveway and on-street parking will
be from Upper Valley Road, the improved minor
arterial.

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site
development.

Yes, the proposed design of the development is
compatible with the existing building on the site.
Construction will comply with building permit and
construction requirements.

5. The design of the proposed development mitigates
substantial environmental problems.

Yes, subject property does not involve
greenfield/environmentally sensitive land or arroyo
disturbance.

6. The proposed development provides adequate
landscaping and/or screening where needed.

Yes, the development will comply with landscaping
ordinance requirements.

7. The proposed development is compatible with
adjacent structures and uses.

Yes, this proposed development is consistent with the
existing R-2 (Residential) to the surrounding areas.

8. The proposed development is not materially
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site.

Yes, the proposed redevelopment is similar in intensity
and scale to surrounding development.

COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES — When evaluating whether a
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors:

Criteria

Does the Request Comply?

Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is
compatible with the Future Land Use designation for
the property:
G-4 Suburban (Walkable)
This sector applies to modern single-use
residential subdivisions and office parks, large
schools and parks, and suburban shopping
centers. This sector is generally stable but would
benefit from strategic suburban retrofits to
supplement the limited housing stock and add
missing civic and commercial uses.

Yes. The subject property, and the proposed
development for it, meet the intent of the G-4,
Suburban (Walkable) Future Land Use Map
designation.

PZST21-00004
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES — When evaluating whether a
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors:

Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed

zoning district is compatible with those surrounding

the site:
R-2 (Residential
The purpose of these districts is to promote and
preserve residential development within the city
to create basic neighborhood units. It is intended
that the district regulations maintain a low density
of dwelling units supporting a suburban-urban
interface that permits developments utilizing
varying lot configurations. The regulations of the
districts will permit primarily single-family and
two-family residential areas, and recreational and
institutional uses incidental to and serving the
neighborhood.

Yes. PWSF is permitted in the R-2 District with special
permit approval and the proposal meets all
dimensional requirements.

THE FOLLOWING FACTORS:

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING

Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area
Plans: Any historic district or other special
designations that may be applicable. Any adopted
small areas plans, including land-use maps in those
plans.

N/A, the property is not located within any historic
districts or specially designated areas.

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects
that might be caused by approval or denial of the
requested rezoning.

No adverse effects anticipated. The uses and
development configurations are already existing and
are similar to other properties in the surrounding
areas.

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the
natural environment.

Subject property does not involve
greenfield/environmentally sensitive land or arroyo
disturbance.

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition.

The area is stable and the proposed development is
compatible with the existing single-family zoning and
uses of the surrounding properties.

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property.

The proposed development is within an older, stable
area of the city comprised of single-family properties
previously rezoned from R-F throughout the

years.

ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE: Access to the subject property is

proposed from Upper Valley Road, which is designated a minor arterial. It is adequate to serve the proposed
development.

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: No objections to proposed special permit. There were
no adverse comments received. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals prior to
construction.

PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property lies within the boundaries of the Upper Valley Neighborhood Association
was notified prior to submittal of the Special Permit Application. Public notices were mailed to property owners
within 500 feet on March 26, 2021. As of April 8, 2021, the Planning Division received 2 phone calls, petition with
58 signatures, and 13 letters via email in opposition to the special permit request.
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RELATED APPLICATIONS: N/A.

CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS:

The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The

City Plan Commission has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC

may take any of the following actions:

1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the
review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation)

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that
the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan.

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the
Comprehensive Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:

Detailed Site Plan

Simulation Photos

Project Propose Statement

Future Land Use Map

Department Comments

Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map
Letters via email in opposition

Petition with 58 signatures in opposition
Applicant’s Presentation

(CNCCI &> U1 B W N

PZST21-00004 5 April 8, 2021



ATTACHMENT 1

woﬁ ¥ AnD NEWMEXAS DRAIN TRUE NORTH
RIOAD SHALL BE PAVED AND MEET 1200 R.OW. =
CITY OF EL PASO STANDARDS. ==
25 0 25 50
74 SCALE : 1= 50°
(ROW. WIDTH VARIES)
\ UPPER VALLEY ROAD —
||l|1.rfl.r.f.:r.!
EXIST. OVERHEAD POWER LINES - J _ EXISTING LANDSCAPING
—— —-————— gy ———_—_—_—_—————— e — L T
|||.|l||||I|E|l[ll|ll||l.l‘ill K — - ——— 05T
, i .I_x.“x oo @fBee P HP . * ] - IH:I.:.;,,... A
=z —_— = —_—— EXISTING TREES ™~
9 LY %, T Ay -
O | v s —
< _ 7 .
! o ]Snammﬂﬂ,._._c_ﬂ...ﬂ
0 Aocess PROPOSED
. 5 @_ — EASEMENT NEW GATE \
) I 1 ,
.Ir = — = W B —
\, — & il B + & _ Bast \\
-~ EISTMGTREES  — & PROPOSED 35 X GRAVEL & ASPH ’
- (TYFICAL) — & e EQUIPMENT COMPOUND PARKING LOT
~. ' LG _ EXISTING TREES \
- (TYPICAL) #
— I 40 TALL STEERLE
LN T I it S ‘ /
E: £
. - R an%s
.r../ = I.i..nL \
- — L
-

PROPOSED SCREENING TREES — 4,. STEERLE CEMTER TD

\ . PARENT PROPERTY LINE
J_ @ [ NORTHEAST o
' B | EasT o
¢ o[ west 125
& \ {8 | NORTHWEST 150
- ) {E» [ NORTHEAST =
\ ..,.~. / {Ep- | SOUTHWEST 32

> * DISTANGE TOQ NEAREST ADJACENT
/& OVERALL SITE PLAN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY LINE INCLUDING
¢ e SCALE: 1" = 5000 PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY = 267",
/ v ;

April 8, 2021

PZST21-00004



L DA

Wi
M_ \;\J I SIDE SLOPE FOR
sLos o ENGINEERED GRADING
DRAINAGE PLAN WILL BE
PROVIDED FOR BUILDING
PERMIT.
DETAILED SITE PLAN
SCALE: T =200

April 8, 2021

PZS5T21-00004



PROPOSED 40" TALL STEEPLE WITH
VERIZON WIRELESS ANTENNAS
{FINISHED TO MATCH EXISTING CHURCH
COLOR/TEXTURETRIM) —

ye; N ._.-—-._.
4

FEXIST. AIC UNITS EXIET.
- f ~— GHURGH BUILDING
| i 20' TALL
EXIST. ___
37 TALL . }
UTILITY POLE I [ : 1

PROPOSED a ° “

EQUIPMENT L Y

COMPOUND WITH "
B STUCCO WALL
TO MATGH

EXISTING TRIM — Y P B - I " || (| == mlm
// J__\_ \. [=] =]

IR\ |4 nin

= - \.\V! < "

)/ M : i g

ELEV. 0 FT. . s ool £ % - K
7 7
PROPOSED & ) iy /
STUCCO WALL EXIST. 8 STUCCO WALL=" EXIST.
GATE—
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION m_ﬂﬁ.u“mﬂa
SCALE: 1= 00" SCALE 1" = 10"

April 8, 2021

PZST21-00004



ATTACHMENT 2
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OCTOBER 28, 2020 :

OSED 407 STEEPLE

SOUTH ELEVATION FROM UPPER VALLEY RD.
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TX-1475 RIO RICO
SITE PHOTOGRAPH
WEST ELEVATION FROM AL SMITH LANE
Romano & Associates, LLC OCTOBER 28, 2020

TX-1475 PHOTO SIMULATION
PROPOSED 40’ STEEPLE
WEST ELEVATION FROM AL SMITH LANE
Romano & Associates, LLC OCTOBER 28, 2020
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ATTACHMENT 3

February 23, 2021

Andrew Salloum

City of El Paso Planming & Inspections Department
801 Texaz Avenue

El Paso, TX 79901

RE:  APC Towers/Verizon Wireless PIWSE at 5001 Upper Valley Road
Dear Mr. Salloum:

Please accept this letter as an overview of the application submutted by APC Towers IIL, 11.C and Verizon Wireless
to mstall a Ground-Mounted PWSF at 5901 Upper Valley Foad APC Towers proposes to construct a 407 groumd-
minmted PWSF camouflaged as a steeple along with a 357 by 457 walled equipment enclosure as depicted in the
accompanying engineering drawings and photo simmlations. Verizon Wireless would install its antennas inside the
stucfure behmd concealment sereens with the church’s cross logo and also place radio equipment cabinets on the
gromnd withm APC's enclosure.

The purpose of this facility is to enhance Venzon's network coverage and capacity m the surounding area since
there are no nearby sites existing within more than cne mile. The growth of wireless raffic in residential areas in E1
Paso has left the existmg neighboring network sites with imsufficient capacity to adequately service this area creating
2 significant gap m reliable wireless service in the vicimty of the propesed facility which has been exacerbated by
the COVID-19 pandenuic and the “work from home™ culture which appears to be a permanent social shift. This gap
impacts residents, workers, and commmiters this neighborhood. Please refer to the Significant Gap Statement and
accompanying coverage maps prepared by BF Engineer Steven Kemnedy for a more detailed explanation of the need
for this facility.

This PWSF was developed and designed in accordance with City Ordinance No. 019039, adopted May 12, 2020,
and the new PWSF Policy Guude. Due to the umique network needs and specific geographic area descnbed and
depicted in the aforementioned Sigmificant Gap Statement and coverage maps, there are no viable colocation or Toof-
mount options for a PWSE within 500 feet of the subject parcel or anywhere n the engineening area of need. We
were able to confirm with El Paso Electnc Jomt Use department that the steel transmission poles along Arteraft are
not an option for a facility-mounted attachment In addition this area is comprised solely of residential properties,
although the parcel in question 1s a non-Tesidential use. In the interest of exhansting all altemate possibilities to
meet the spinit of the new ordinance as well as address neighber concems, the nearest commercial properties located
mure than 0.5 miles to the north and 1.6 miles to the south were analyzed for viability. The results indicated that a
site at either of these locations would not eliminate the need for a site elsewhere in the residential areas along Upper
Valley Boad. Since a PWSF somewhere in this exclusively residential area 1s inevitably needed, the proposad
facility at 5901 Upper Valley road is the least mtrusive means of addressing a real network need which Verizen and
undoubtedly other service providers have.

From a design standpoint, the proposed PWSE meets the spint and letter of the regulations and Policy Guide. The
subject property is currently the site of the Bey de Beves Evangelical Christian Chomeh. The proposed steeple
design will complement this existing use since 1t is proportional to the 207 chuwch height and incorperates identical
architectural features such as arches and crosses. The 407 height does exceed the 357 lmnit spelled out in the
ordinance, however the addifional 5° n height 15 allowable since the stmcture meets the definition of “low-visibility
faclity” (Le. antermas will not be visible, the matenals and color match the existing buildings on the property, and
the steeple fimetion complements the clurch). It 1s worth noting that church steeples. belfnes and spires are
permmitted uses in all zones without mitation on height. The structure meets the required 3:1 sethacks from all
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adjacent residential properties when factoring in the width of Upper Valley Foad and the New Mexas Drain nghts-
of-way. In addition this particular structure design will permit the addition of a fiture wireless carmer in the almost
certain eventuality that one also needs to enhance service in this rapidly growing area. A solid block wall with
muatching finish and landscaping to screen from east and west sides of the property are also elements that meorporate
the facility into the property i accordance with the Policy Guide.

The requirements necessary for the approval of a Special Pernmt from Chapter 20.04.320 D of the
mmmicipal code are listed below with an explanation as to how this application fulfills each one:

1. The proposed development complies, except to the extent waivad, varied or modified pursuant fo the
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and conditions applicable in the zoning district in which
it is proposed to be located; complies with any special standards applicabls to the particular type of
development being proposed, or fo the parficular area in which the development is proposed; complies
with any special approvals required in connection with such development or area;

As outlined above, the proposed facility complies with all requirements of the code related to
Personal Wireless Service Facilities.

2. The proposed development is in accovdance with and in firtherance of the plan for El Pase, any
special neighborhood plans or policies adopied by the city regarding the development area, or any
approved concept plan;

The Plan El Paso explicitly emphasizes mfrastructure throughout as a foundation for the
modern, livable, attractive city El Paso has become and strives to improve. Fobust wireless
infrastrecture should be considered an integral factor in achieving this goal. Wireless coverage
is now on par with such essentials as safety. schools, and proximity te work, shopping and
entertamnment to prospective homebuyers. “Smart”™ device ownership is almost universal across
all demographic segments, but ownership and usage is especially prevalent especially among
younger generations. El Paso 1s a young city, with almest 30% of the population below the age
of 34 (median age 33), and thuis reality is reflected in the Flan E]1 Paso which makes a priority of
cultivating an image of “Innovation” and promoting development that is “attractive to young
college educated people.™ It 1s important to recognize that broadband wireless coverage is a
requirement to fulfilling this goal In addition if we take the ideals of the Plan El Pase to their
long-term fulfillment—a walkable city where residents live, work, and play in compact mixed-
use neighborhood wmits—then strong wireless service in these areas will be all the more vital.
Therefore, the proposed PWSFE falls in line with the overarching philosophy of commmmity
development set forth i the City’s comprehensive plan. It will strengthen nmch-needed
wireless coverage in the Upper Valley and provides for shared use by future providers which
will inevitably amive.

3. The proposed development is adequately served by and will not impose an undue burden upon the
public improvements and rights-af-way by which it will be sarved or benefited, or which exist or are
planned for installation within its boundaries or their immediate vicinity. A traffic impact study may be
required to determine the effects of the proposed development on the public rights-af-way;

The proposed facility, once constructed, only requires service/maintenance visits approximately

once per month.  Access is via an existing dnveway to the property. As such there will be no
impact on traffic.
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4. Any impacis of the proposed development on adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site development;

The proposed development 15 located physically as far away as possible from all adjacent
properties and the antenna strocture 15 set back 145 feet from the nearest adjacent (west)
residential property line, more than 3 times its height As described above, the facility was
specifically engineered to complement the existing use of the property in terms of location,
propartion, style and color, and the applicant took measures to screen the facility from view
with landscaping to further mitigate any perceived negative impact.

3. The design of the proposed development mifigates substantial environmenial problems;

The facility will comply with all local, state, and federal environmental regulations. No
environmental problems are anficipated as a result of this development. The applicant
conducted a pre-screen of the property n relation to the National Environmental Policy Act and
found that the property is not located in any officially designated wildemess area, wildlife
preserves, of flood plam and the project does not require any significant surface feature
changes. The project is unlikely to impact the habitat of any federal listed animal or plant
species and should not affect migratory birds since the facility is less than 200 feet in height,
does not employ guy wires, and does not employ lighting of any kind.

&. The proposed development provides adequate landscaping and'or screening whers needed fo reduce
visibility to adjacent uses;

Landscaping above and beyond the City mininmm requirements to screen the facility from view
15 proposed both along the right-of-way and at the back of the property adjacent to neighborng
homes.

7. The proposed development is compaiible with adjacent souciures and uses;

By camouflaging the structure as a church steeple/belfry, the proposed development is
compatible with the existing church use of the property. This design is similar to other faciliies
which have been approved at clnrches across the City. Steeples, belfnies, and spires are a
permutted use n residential zones without limitation on height.

8. The proposed development is not materially detrimental fo the enjoyment or valuation of the praperty
adjacent fo the site.

There is no objective evidence to demonstrate that the proposed PWSF would have any matenal
detnmental effect on the enjoyment or valuation of adjacent properties. APC Towers conducted
an informal survey of the assessed values of single-fanuly residential properties adjacent to
camouflaged FIWSFs built in El Paso over the past few years and could not identify any pattern.

In some cases values went up after a site was built, while in others the value went down.
Furthermore, one can argue that enhanced wireless coverage in a residential area actually
Improves property values and makes the area more atfractive to young professionals, as mentioned
above.

The propesed PWSF s operation does not present a musance or generate any traffic, and its desizn
meets all City criteria which exist to mitigate any adverse effect including camouflage, height, and
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sefbacks. The applicant has situated the proposed development in the middle of the property,
where it 15 at least 140" from all adjacent neighbors, chosen a desigm compatible with the existing
church use, and included landscaping to screen it further from view. The presence of this low-
visibility facility should not materially affect the enjoyment of neighboning properties by their
OWIETS.

The applicant 1s aware of the concems of residents in the area regarding the proposed development and the potential
impact, aesthetic or otherwise, it might have on their commumity. In a scenario such as this, where all alternatives
have been exhansted the only techmeally feasible and commercially reasonable option remaming is a new ground-
mmmted facility on a residenfially-zoned parcel. If the mere existence of a PWSF adjacent to a single-fanmly home
15 groumds to consider it materially detrimental. then enforcement of the City’s wireless regulations would have an
acutely prolbitive effect on the deployment and provision of wireless services across the entire Upper Valley,
which currently lacks existing wireless mfrastracture all together. It is worth noting that all properties in the Upper
Valley, including the very few conmercially-zoned properties, are surrounded by single-fammly residences. As
such, there is no alternative location within at least 1 mile of the subject property that would not also be immediately
adjacent to a smele-fanuly residence. Iromically, 1t 15 the preponderance of such single-famuly cluster developments
{(which are encouraged m the Plan El Paso) that drive the need for improved wireless service in the area due to
heightened customer density. Considenng the measures the applicant has taken to integrate the proposed
development into the existing use of the property and screen it from neighbors, there is no reasen to suspect a
detrimental effect on any adjacent properties.

The Plan El Paso notes, when discussing the Upper Valley, “As development pressure increases in the valley over
time, a simple ‘no growth’ scenanio is not likely to be practical. Growth will Iikely eventually come to the valley,
and as such 1t should be planned for.™ Part of this planning should include personal wireless service facilities whach
will provide essential comnmmication services in El Pasoans™ homes where it is no longer simply heoury or a
convenence. The COVID-19 pandenuc has made this a reality now more than ever. The City has already
addressed the best way to accommodate this necessity in residential areas with its revised and updated regulations
which encourage designs that mtegrate into the existing land uses, complement the aesthefic of the neighborhood,
and are suitable for shared use by firhwe providers which are certain to come as the Upper Valley and other
residential areas across the City continue to grow. We believe the proposed development at 3901 Upper Valley
Fooad meets all of these criteria in addition to the requirements set forth i the code, and for these reasons the
applicant requests that the Council decide to approve the applicant’s request for Special Permmt.

APC Towers and Verizon Wireless appreciate the City"s consideration of this application and look forward to
presenting it to the Plan Commission and City Coumeil.

Simcerely,

Micholas Fomano
Fomano & Associates, LLC
Anthorized Agent
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ATTACHMENT §

Planning and Inspections Department — Planning Division

No objections to the special permit request.

Planning and Inspections Department — Plan Review

Recommended approval.

Planning and Inspections Department — Landscaping Division

Recommended approval.

Planning and Inspections Department — Land Development

1. Itis not currently in the effective 100 year flood zone, but it is in the preliminary maps which are not
effective yet. It is only a recommendation to consider the future 100 year BFE flood depth in
designing a safe elevation for any proposed electrical equipment which is susceptible to water
damage.

2. Label general wireless antennae range specs such as MHz_ GHz_ Watts_ mW.

Note: the comments will be addressed at time of permitting stage.

Street and Maintenance Department
No objections to the special permit.

For all improvements to be in compliance with all codes at time of permitting stage.

Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT)
Proposed development is not abutting TxDOT Right of Way. Therefore, TxDOT has no comment.

Fire Department

No adverse comments.

Environmental Service Department

No adverse comments.
Sun Metro

No objections.

El Paso Water

No comments received.

El Paso Water — Stormwater Engineering

EPWater - Stormwater has reviewed the case distribution described above and has no objections to the
proposal.

El Paso County Water Improvement District #1

No comments or objections to the special permit request.
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ATTACHMENT 7

Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Mancy Aguayo <nancyaguayod3@gmail.com:
Sent: Friday, April 2, 2021 7:32 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Subject: Opposition to case PZ5T21-00004

To Whaom It May Concern:

Im writing to oppose the special permit request at 5901 Upper Valley Rd to allow for placement of a ground mounted
personal wireless service facility . | believe that this will cause harmful side effects due to wireless radiation and have
adverse effects on our property valus. Thank you

Nancy Aguayo
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Brigitte Ballou <brigitte1276@gmail.com=

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:42 AM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.; District #1; cgarza@elp.rr.com
Subject: Rey de Reyes Cellular Tower

To whom it may concern,

| am the owner of 700 Al Smith, the property adjacent to the Rey de Reyes Church requesting the special permit to allow
placement of a wireless service facility (3901 Upper Valley). | am completely against the special permit being allowed
and am concerned for many reasons that this be allowed. | have signed the petition in opposition against the
construction of the cell phone tower. | can be reached at this email or my cellular telephone number (915) 243-3911.
Thank you,

Brigitte Ballou
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Robert Kaesser <rkaesser2@gmail.com:>

Sent: Monday, April 5, 2021 8:15 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Subject: Opposition to Cell Tower Construction on Upper Valley Road

Dear Sir or Madam,

| want to register my strong opposition to construction a cell tower at 5901 Upper Valley Road. (Case: PZST21-00004).
| understand there is a on April 8th at 1:30pm | want to make sure that my opposition is considered when the vote is
taken. Please let me know if there is anything more | can do to prevent the construction

Regards

Robert C Kaesser

725 Scott Ln, El Paso, TX 79932
email: rkaeser2 @gmail_.com
Phone: 915-449-1749
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Julio Velasquez <jvmedical@me.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:19 AM

To: Salloum, Andrew M,

Cc: Julio Velasquez

Subject: Oppose Of Wireless Tower Rey De Reyes Church

Hello,

‘We oppose the building of the wireless tower on Upper Valley rd at the Rey de Reyes church.
Thank you

Sent from my iPhone
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Alfredo Cardona <fred.card 36@gmail.com:=
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 1:59 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Subject: Case# PZ5T21-00004

Home owner: Alfredo Cardona
Property Address: 709 Al Smith Ln, El Paso, TX 79932

| am reaching out with the intent to inform the addressee that | am vehemently against the installation of the personal
wireless service facility (PWSF) in our neighborhood.

Best Regards,
Alfredo Cardona
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Veronica Cardona <vc.1023@atbnet=
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 2:19 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Subject: Case# PZST21-00004

Home owner: Veronica Cardona
Property Address: 709 Al Smith Ln, El Paso, TX 79932

| am reaching out with the intent to inform the addressee that | am firmly opposed to the installation of the
personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in our neighberhood.

Regards,
Veronica Cardona

Sent from ATET Yahoo Mail on Android
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: ). Pallares <japallareseb@gmail.com:>
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 11:17 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Cc: Adriana Pallares

Subject: Case; PZST21-00004

City Plan Commission,

This is in regards to case: PZST21-00004 which impacts the residents of Villa Antigua Ct. and surrounding area. | am a
resident of 720 Villa Antigua Ct. and a ground-mounted personal wireless service facility if it is to be established on 5801
Upper Valley Rd., will negatively impact the surrounding residents.

Health wise, we will be affected by the microwave radiation emitted by an antenna in that studies show having
carcenegous effect on nearby residents. Also, the real-estate residential property will decrease in value due to the
antenna. Selling our property will be more difficult if an antenna is nearby because people are hesitant to live near RF
antennas. If you have any questions, don't hesitate to ask.

Best regards,
John & Adriana Pallares

720 villa Antigua Ct.
El Paso, TX 79932
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Maria Torres <maryjtorres@hotmail.com=

Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 1:11 AM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Cc: Distric1 @elppasotexas.gov

Subject: MWamero de caso PZST21-00004 fCelocacién de instalacion de servicio inalambrico

personal. Evangelical free church.

A la comisian de planeamiento urbano de la ciudad de El Pasa.

Estimados sefiores:

De acuerdo a la carta dirigida a los residentes aledafios a la posible instalacion de

Una antena tecnoldgica de repeticion de sefial de la iglesia Rey de Reyes, la

Cual denominan como instalacian personal y solicitan expresar cualquier duda o preocupacion concerniente a este
proyecto, me pronuncio a este respecto.

En el 2018 hubo una propuesta de esta misma indole la cual fue suspendida debido a la oposicion general de todos los
vecinos del area, principalmente por que no gqueremos que nuestras propiedades se vean afectadas en su valor de
mercado, ¥ por que no queremos una palmera metalica en nuestro patio trasero (contaminacion visual) ademas de
posibles riesgos para nuestra salud, (aun cuando no existan pruebas contundentes a este respecto) Los vecinos nos
unimos en el 2018 para expresar nuestra total oposicion vy rechazo; NO hemos cambiado de opinidn. El beneficio
personal de la iglesia Rey de Reyes ({ la cual no es habitada como hogar) no debe ser motivo suficiente para la afectacion
de todos los que vivimos 24 horas en nuestras casas, donde pernoctamos y donde juegan y viven nuestros hijos.

Gracias por su atencion y espero tengan esto en consideracion.

José Martinez y esposa.

713 Villa Antigua ct. To the urban planning commission of the city of El Paso. Dear Sirs: According to the
letter addressed to the residents surrounding the possible installation of A technological antenna of
signal repetition of the Rey de Reyes church, the Which they call a personal installation and request
to express any doubts or concems regarding this project, | speak out in this regard. In 2018 there was
a proposal of this same nature which was suspended due to the general opposition of all the
residents of the area, mainly because we do not want our properties to be affected in their market
value, and because we do not want a palm tree. metal in our backyard (visual contamination) in
addition to possible risks to our health, (even when there is no conclusive evidence in this regard)
The neighbors jOiﬂEd in2018 to eXpress our total Opposition and rejecticn; We have NOT changed
our mind. The personal benefit of the RE"‘}‘ de RE}"E‘S church {WhiCh is not inhabited as a hDI’TIE} should
not be a sufficient reason to affect all of us who live 24 hours in our homes, where we spend the night
and where our children play and live. Thank you for your attention and | hope you take this into
consideration. José Martinez and wife. 713 Villa Antigua Ct.
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Kirk Mangels <kirk.mangels@gmail.com >
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 10:25 AM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.: District #1

Subject: Opposition to Application PZST21-00004

Mr. Salloum and Representative Svarzbein,

| am writing to express my concerns with and opposition to the proposed application for a cell phone tower at the Rey
de Reyes church on Upper Valley Road. | am a local resident and have deep concerns about the effect this tower will
have on my family and the community.

Verizon's proposed construction would negatively impact both property values and the peaceful enjoyment of property
owners in the area. Their proposal is motivated by their business needs and economic factors, but does not provide any
compensation or consideration for the needs and impact this has on the community. The only ones benefitting from this
proposal are the church and Verizon. The number of property owners this would affect and the fact that the property
owners were here first tips any consideration in our favor. Verizon wants to be able to claim they have expansive
coverage and provide great service to their customers, but this proposal does not even positively impact the subset of
the community that may be Verizon subscribers.

If we are considering what is fair and equitable in this matter, the City has laid out clear guidelines for when and where
commercial structures may be constructed. This is why Verizon is seeking a special dispensation to build their tower ina
residential neighborhood. The balance of equities is in favor of the prior claim of the property owners and the sheer
number of people who will be negatively impacted in order to provide some small benefit to Verizon customers and an
economic benefit to a multinational corporation.

Thank you for taking the time to consider my objections to this proposal,

Sincerely,
C. Kirk Mangels
=] virus-free WWW SvD Com
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Rita Robles <ritaroblescsi@grmail.com:z

Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 10:55 AM

To: Salloum, Andrew M,

Subject: Opposition to proposed cell tower Case #PZ5T21-00004
Mr. Salloum,

My name is Rita Robles. | live at 716 Al Smith in the affected subdivision of the proposed cell tower at the Rey de Reyes
church. 1 am highly opposed to the special permit request by said church. | was opposed three years ago when the first
special permit was granted by the Planning Commission. | even spoke during the public portion of the city council
meeting that voted down the measure. | intend to speak tomorrow at the Planning Commission meeting as well. My
mind has not changed, even though the cell tower design has. | consider it a different shade of lipstick on the same pig.

| phoned in my objection last week, but was not certain if it was received, as that was Good Friday, the day after |
received the notification. 5o, | am writing my opposition to you today. Here are some objections, not only my own, but
those that | have heard from others in the neighborhood.

- Probable loss of property value, as most individuals state they would not want to live next to a cell phone tower.
Selling our homes would be much more difficult. Less money for the city coiffures.

- Aesthetically unattractive and unpleasant. A cell tower is a cell tower, regardless of its dress.

- Potential impact on health due to radiation; studies done in Germany and Israel point to an increased risk of cancer in
the long term. A doctor and two nurses in the neighborhood expressed the same concern.

- Too close to established neighborhoods, all of which are residentially zoned.

- Although the church is in our neighborhood, the church members do not live in the neighborhood they wish to impose
the cell tower on. They come and go. The remainder of individuals own the homes in this very established
neighborhood. We do live here. We maintain our yards and homes because it took a lot for us to be able to afford to live
here. We work from our homes. We raise our children in our homes. We take care of our elders in our homes, 24,7

- The majority of the neighborhood, everyone except the church, would be forced to take on this encumbrance. It is not
only a nuisance. At the moment, most of us enjoy unobstructed views of the Franklins. It is why we bought in the first
place. A view, especially in these times, is health giving.

- There are numerous opportunities to build the tower in established areas already zoned for business (Doniphan,
corner of Upper Valley and Artcraft, corner of Artcraft and Narth Desert...). If the cell company is set on building on a
church property, there is one on Doniphan with much more appropriate space.

- The tower is not necessary to serve our neighborhood. No one complains about their cell service in our neighborhood.
Even in my garage, | receive excellent reception.

- Permits of this type should not be allowed for residential neighborhoods. Would the Planning Commission at all
consider a special permit to build a cell tower for me or one of my other neighbors, or any other home in any other

neighborhood, for that matter, simply because the occupant wanted the lease money?

- Although other churches may have cell towers, they have different zoning to allow such.

1
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- Very few affected homes were sent or received the City Planning Commission notification for the special permit.
Everyone on multiple streets are affected by this permit, not just a select few to whom the letters went out.

Thank you for your time. | look forward to speaking with you tomorrow.
Rita Robles

{915) 471-4638
ritaroblescs@gmail.com
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Terry Bustamante <Terry.Bustamante@usi.com:=

Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 12:39 PM

Tao: Salloum, Andrew M.

Cc: District #1

Subject: Re: Case # PZXST21-00004 APC Towers/NVerizon Wireless PWSF at 5901 Upper Valley
Road

Importance: High

City of El Paso Automated System Message | EMAIL SENDER UNVERIFIED:

The email from Terry Bustamante , sent by Terry Bustamante@usi.com, cannot be verified as authentic. Please take
caution, do not click on any links or open any attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. If
you believe this to be a phish use the 'Phish Alert” button or forward to SpamReporti@elpasotexas.gov.

a/7/21

Dear Mr. Salloum,

My wife and | are writing to express gur vehement opposition to the proposed construction of a Verizon wireless cell tower at
5901 Upper Valley Road, El Paso, TX 79932 for the following reasons:

1. After reviewing the data for the project and the research available on similar projects, we are convinced that this tower poses
a significant health hazard to residents of the Upper Valley community. According to a German study cited at woona EME-
Health.com, a site devoted to exposing hazards associated with electromagnetic frequencies from cell phone towers. If you live
within a quarter mile of a c2ll phone antenna or tower, you may be at risk of serious harm to your health. An lsraeli study found
risk of cancer quadrupled among people living within 1,148 feet of a cell phone transmitter and seven out of eight cancer victims
were women. Studies for 56 aren’t out yet but experts predict harm exposures to be much higher. Please keep in mind that the
Church owners and congregation DO NOT live in this area; they only gather twice a week or so they would not be exposed 247 as
the residents would be exposed.

2. Surveys show most people would not want to live next to a cell phone tower resulting in potential loss of property value to the
Upper Valley Community. Thus costing the City of El Paso to lose property tax revenue. The Upper Valley community pays the
third highest property taxes to the city of El Paso, our voice needs to be heard in this matter. It's a shame that [Rey De Reyes
Evangelical Free Church) which is a non-profit 501C is profiting by accepting a huge income every month from Verizon., They
along with Verizon seem to be the only ones that will financially benefit from this if you approve it. Maybe Pastor Reyes will use
that profit to pay for the Upper valley residents cancer bills.

3. We feel Verizon and the church are taking advantage during these unforeseen times as we are all trying to self-quarantine and
keep safe during this pandemic and are surprised that the city would even consider this case as it has been denied not only once
BUT TWICE.

4. This church is not a good neighbor. My husband and | went and met with Pastor Reyes; he was cordial but did refer us to his
son-in-law Andy. We spoke to Andy in hopes of being able to meet with their beard of directors and to make a long story short,
Andy was not receptive or open minded and ended up hanging up on us. We don't believe that he conducted himszlf in a
Christian manner.
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5. We moved to the Upper Valley to live in a country setting away from the hustle and bustle of city living even though we knew
that the taxes would be higher in this rural environment. Cell towers have MO BUSIMESS right in the middle of a RESIDENTIAL
community.

The Upper Valley residents humbly ask that the planning commission DEMNY this permit ONCE AND FOR ALL and construction on
account that Upper Valley residents don't have any problems with their cell phones in this area! Its just another way for greedy
corporations to profit. There are plenty of commercially zonad areas where this tower should be built; Verizon is just taking the
path of least resistance.

Thank you for taking the time to accept and hopefully take in to consideration our input on this matter.
God bless,

Jimmy & Terry Bustamante
713 Scott Lane

El Paso, TX 79932

Phone number 915-53%-8044

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential and/or privileged material. This e-mail is intended
solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or have
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by replying to the sender. After notifying the sender of the error,
you should immediately delete this e-mail from your system. Please be aware that any unauthorized disclosure,
dissemination, distribution, duplication or use of the e-mail contents or any attachments therein is stricthy prohibited.
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Jonathan Tipo <jonathanatipo@gmail.com:>
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 4:01 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Subject: City Plan Commission Public Notice

Name: lonathan Tipo

Address: 705 Villa Antigua Ct, El Paso TX, 79932
Case Number: PZST21-00004

Position: Resident Around Proposed PWSF.

Hello,

Wy name is Jonathan Tipo and | am writing to you in regards to the proposed erection of a Personal Wireless Service
Facility (PWSF) near my residency.

| am heavily against such placement of this PWSF and would request that you take my input as a homeowner in the
immediate vicinity of this structure. | urge you to find some other location to place this structure as | am opposed to the

placement of such structure or cancel the project altogether.

Best,
Jonathan Tipo
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Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Laura Levario <dietmedtherapy@yahoo.com:>
Sent: Wednesday, April 7, 2021 446 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M.

Subject: Concerns for case PZST21-00004

Dear CPC,

My name is Laura Rosales MSCHN RD LD, | live at 712 Villa Antigua. | am against the placement of the tower.

| have some concerns regarding the building of a ground-mounted personal wireless facility. | was diagnosed with an
autoimmune disease many years ago and have dealt with it as best as | can. | recently had Covid and | had a severe case
of it because my immune system is weak. My concern is that this tower will not only affect my immune system but the
immune system of families that live right next to where this site is being planned.

My muscles hurt everyday and | would not like for this to affect anyone if it could be prevented. The site of this tower is
less than an acre away from a house where 2 small children live. | am sending you a study showing the affect of how
electro smog affects immunity. This should be of great concern because of what we have have had to deal with in the
last year. We have seen the importance of having a strong immune system and the need to keep our distance.

It would be counterproductive to put a ground mounted tower near homes with families but predicate that we should
keep our distance and get the vaccine.

For these reasons and several more, | would like for you to not allow a church to make money while affecting the health
of many families that surround them.

Respectfully,

Laura Rosales MSCHN RD LD
Registered Dietitian

{915)433-7897

Email: dietmedtherapy@yahoo.com

Research Found:
https:/fwww.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmcfarticles/PMC5406447

Sent from my iPhone
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ATTACHMENT 8

Salloum, Andrew M.

From: Carlos Garza <cgarza@elpar.com=

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 9:45 PM

To: Salloum, Andrew M,

Cc: District #1; mbudtke@gmail.com; ‘Terry Bustamante’, ‘Rita Robles’; casimpso2020
@gmail.com; lauren.mangels @ gmail.com

Subject: Opposition to Wireless Tower Upper Valley Rd.

Attachments: Signed Opposition Forms Wireless Tower.pdf

CASE #PZ5T21-00004

Carlos & Beatrice Garza
709 Scott Ln.
El Paso, Texas 79932

Position — Resident

My name is Carlos Garza and | reside on the property address above. After being notified recently of the Special Permit
being considered again after its defeat back in 2018, | have spoken to our neighbors on Scott Ln. and Al Smith Ln. The
ones that | have spoken with are opposed to this wireless tower. My wife and | are also opposed to this tower. Below
are some points to ponder on our opposition to this Special Permit:

+ Potential loss of property value (up to 20% according to various studies). What makes this even worse is that
the property tax statement just came out to this neighborhood and everyone’s tax bill has increased
dramatically. It seems these folks are getting upset with this tower being pushed on the neighborhood and their
taxes are going higher based on the new appraisals. This does not look well for the city of El Paso.

# Lack of ethics on the part of Verizon. This looks like the opportunity for the corporation to submit for the Special
Permit with little to no chance of rebuttal. With the pandemic currently going on, it makes it very difficult for
the neighbors to convene and meet to fight this battle. With conscience neighbors wanting to follow the CDC
and city/county guidelines, it makes look as if Verizon is taking the path of least resistance.

& The church in question {Rey De Reyes Evangelical Free Church), does not even portray a devout Christian
church. | have had plenty of Jehovah Witness members witness to me. | have yet to have any member of the
Rey De Reyes congregation come witness to me for my salvation. This church is not a good neighbor. It seems
to me that their god is the U.5. dollar.

* The only reason that Verizon is insisting on this location is because they have the church willing to have them
place this eyesore on their property. Verizon would have had to look for another location otherwise. They have
not insisted on the first location they had here on Upper Valley, but they keep on insisting on this location.

* Inno way is this tower going to benefit the neighborhood. The only ones benefitting from this tower are
Verizon and the Church. The ones paying for the price are the people in the neighborhood.

+ Verizon should place their tower at a commercial area. There are plenty of open areas that are available in the
Upper Valley. Something like this would never even be considered in the Country Club area.

Due to the late notice and several familial events, we just barely started canvassing our neighborhood. | have 20
signatures in my possession and my neighbor on Al Smith Ln. has 22 in her possession for a total of 42 as of this

writing. | will be submitting the current ones that | have with this email and the others in a separate email. More of this
opposition forms will be coming in tomorrow AM and | will forward in a separate email.

Here are some questions that | have:
* What specifications for the structure is Verizon wanting to have approved?
* How many more times does Verizon have to hear form us that this tower is not welcomed in our neighborhood?
* What are some other locations that Verizon is willing to place this tower at other than in our neighborhood?

1
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| apologize for the number of forms with minimal signatures, but | was trying to avoid multiple contact with neighbors
due to COVID concerns.

| ask that the planning commission DENY this permit. You have a neighborhood that cares about each other. This
church seems to not care for this neighborhood and shows it by its actions. This comes to no surprise since none of the
members of this church reside in this neighborhood.

We appreciate your attention to this matter.

Regards,
Carlos & Beatrice Garza
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ATTACHMENT ¢

PZ25T7T21-00004

5901 Upper Valley Road
El Paso, TX

Proposed Personal Wireless Service
Facility

APCTowers

PZST21-00004
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Proposed PWSF: .
-~ | 5901 Upper Valley Road

_pu®

=

5
oty ety A
3

Santa Terasa

i L A
_"f ] Santa Teresa ."7‘—‘ - .‘-{ |

R

West of Doniphan there are 0 wireless facilities of any kind within City Limits
(an area of approx. 10 square miles)

Large gap in reliable in-building and in-vehicle coverage along Upper Valley Road.
This area can no longer be adequately served from the periphery.
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R o Tarac o el e - A [P
A single multi-user facility at 5901 Upper Valley Road can provide adequate coverage
while meeting the intent of the new wireless regulations which safeguard development

E2) AN

- : o g‘ o
—— o HIR
e Existing Verizon PWSF g o

Proposed PWSF:
] 5901 Upper Valley Road

“m]

S
Uy .

W, K‘ A,
WA Existing \Verizon PWSF
“.r..| Existing Verizon PWSF Y -

'43 R =iy
Sountry Cht® 4 —— |
Santa Teresa \’,_‘ =! L Sy

sran

&

The entire upper Valley is primarily served from the periphery - sites east of Doniphan,
along McNutt Rd. (New Mexico), and a recently built site north of Borderland.
The nearest site to the area in question is 1.5 miles away.
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Pendale —

1.5 Mile Radius Wells & New Haven

in other
residential areas

Eastwood —

East Side —
Pebble Hills & Lee

1.5 Mile Radius West Side —

in other
residential areas

Northeast —
Veterans Park

Heights —
Copia & Fort
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£ Juares

All predominantly residential areas
within the City are served by
multiple wireless facilities with the
exception of the Upper Valley

i l ] B
i b' Existing Verizon PWSF
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Proposed PWSF:
54901 Upper Valley Road

5 Comty . £
i Existing Verizon PWSF |
l -f'c".‘”pr"A o
? 1. a"’ ‘ J 6 Commercial Tr:c(s
: \Smt;‘Turua . -L-_i." v ‘;u... :

West of the Rio Grande, there are only 10 commercial properties of any kind in the City.
The nearest 2 at Artcraft& Upper Valley are 0.5 miles away, outside the area of need.
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Federal Telecommunications Act
And
FCC 2018 Order
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Federal Telecommunications Act

“(iv) No State or local government or
instrumentality thereof may regulate the
placement, construction, and modification of
personal wireless service facilities on the basis
of the environmental effects of radio frequency
emissions to the extent that such facilities
comply with the Commission’s regulations
concerning such emissions.”
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Federal Law Preempts Decisions That
Effectively Prohibit Service

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i)(ll) & FCC 2018 Order

* Asignificant gap exists in Verizon Wireless’
Service

* There is no available alternative site that
would remedy the gap

* A denial of PZST21-00004 will “materially
inhibit” Verizon Wireless” ability to resolve its
service needs or improve its “service
capabilities”
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COMPARABLE FACILITY EXISTING IN CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Rio Grande Presbyterian Church — 600 Coors Blvd. NW — 58’ Steeple

COMPARABLE FACILITY EXISTING IN CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

A%
e
|

A A DT

Grace Church — 6901 San Antonio Dr. NE — 50’ Belfry
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COMPARABLE FACILITY EXISTING IN CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

West Mesa Christian Church — 8821 Golf Course Rd. — 40’ Steeple

are adequately mitigated with the desngn;
and phas:ng o_f the site deve'ie

Rey de Reyes Church - 5901 Upper Valley Road - Proposed 40’ Belfry
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Rey de Reyes Church - 5901 Upper Valley Road - Proposed 40’ Belfry

“The ﬁaposed development is not materially detrim
. of the property adjacent to

ets all criteria and fulfills spirit of Cit

Rey de Reyes Church - 5901 Upper Valley Road - Proposed 40’ Belfry
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